STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION

In the Matter oft AGTFile No. 200602788

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

Hespondent.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

TO:  WAL-MART STORES, INC.

Atm: The Corporation Company, Resident Agenl

30600 Telegraph Road

Bingham Farms, M1 45025

Kelley Cawthome

101 South Washington Square, ¥1 9

Lansing, MI 48033

MICHAEL A. COX, Attorney General of the State of Michian, pursnant to the
provisions of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCL 445.901 et seq., (MCPA) and the
Pncing and Advertising of Consumer ltems Act, MCL 445,351 et seq., ("Ttem Pricing Act"),
gives ten days notice as required by scetion ${2) of the MCPA, MCL 445.905(2) prior to
commenccment of legal action.

Pursuant to secticn 9(2) of the Itern Pricing Act, MCL 445.359(2}, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
i3 being placed on notice that it must cease .and desist or tale posilive action to cease and desist
from continuing to act in violation of section 3(1) of the Jtem Pricing Act, MCL 445.353(1) or

the State will file a Jawsuit secking to enjoin .mm:inuing and further violation of the Jtem Pricing

Act, a substantial civil penalty, and reimbursement of all costs.



‘The Attorney General alleges that Wal-Mart Storces, Inc. has engaged, 1s cngaging, or

may continuc to engage n the following methods, acts or practices that the Cotnisumer Protection

Act and the Trew Pricing Act prohibit.

I FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Wal-Mart Storcs, Inc. ("'Wal-Marl™) 15 a Delaware corporalion thal 15 engaged in
lrade ot commerce i the State of Michigan. |

2. Wal-Mart iz mﬁag&d in the business of sclling items at retail to consumers at its
general merchandise stores, with over eighty store locations in the State of Michigan.

3. The Department of Attorney General has received numerous citizen complaints -
concerning the flure of Wal-Mart to individually mark {"iten price™) the retail price of goods
suld at its retail establishments.

4, Many of these citizen complaints were sent directly to Wal-Mart's corporate
olfices with a request that Wal-Mart respond to the allegations set forth 1n the eomplaints.

5. Wal-Mart has a history of violating the Item Pricing Act and lailing to comply
wilh the terms of settlement agreements reached after enforcement aﬂﬁﬂﬁs were brought against
it by the Sl.ale of Michigan, including but not limited to the followmg:

{a) February 24, 1994 Wal-Mart executed an Assurance of DMscontinuance

("Assurance") under the MCPA. A copy of the Assurance is attached as Exhibit 1 and

. ineorporated hercin by reference. The Assurance was ﬁléd with the Ingham County

Circuit Ceurt on or about March 18, 1994, The Assurance constiluted a written, cxpress

contract pursuant to which Wal-Mart prontised to, among other things, comply with the

provisions of the Item Pricing Act.



(b}.  Belween May 26 and August 1999 Investigative audits of several Wal-
Mart relal establishments by agents from the Conswner Protection Division of the
Department of Attomey General and the Deparlmenl (}I“Ag-icu]ture, Motor Fuels Quality
Weights & Measures Section found that Wal-Mart faled to comply with the Ttem Pricing
Act in failing to individually identify the retail price on the majority of its shelf stock and
failing to properly list and post in a conspicucus place any items that Wal-Marl might
legally have chosen not lo individually price.

fc} Anpust 27, 1999: Notice of Intended Action (INTA} issued against Wal-
Mart under subsection %{2} of the Item Pricing Act, and subscction 5(2) of the MCPA.
The NIA alleged that the investigation of Wal-Mari store locations determined (hat
NUMETOUS cunsmner_litcms at cach of the stores were nf.}t marked with an iters price.

{d) August 30, 2000; Wal-Mart executed a (second) ﬁssﬁrauce of
Discontirtuance uader the Irem Pricing Aet and the MCPA. The Assurance was filed
with the Ingham Circuit Court on September 19, 2000, Pursuant to this Assurance, Wal-

Mart premised to, among other things:

L Ilave all of its Michipan stores in full compliance with the Item
Pricing Act and MCPA;
11. Conduct menthly and quarterly pricing audits to assure compliance

with the item pricing law;
iii. Post om a elear, conspicuos sign ("exemption list™), located in the
Customer Service Area in each store the items that Wal-Mart will not be

individually marldng pursunant to MCL 445.353(3);



1v, Post the price of the above exempted items 1n immediate
conjunclion with the area in which the unmarked item is displayed, in
compliance with the signage requirements of MCL 443.333(4},
v, Pay $125,000 as a civil penalty and $25,000 to reimbugse the State
for its legal, investigative, and administrative costs of enforcement.
A copy of the Assurance is attached as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by refercnce.
0. While not conducting formal audits, the Michigan Department of Agriculturc has,
On nuInerous occasions, provided notice to various Wal-Mart store locations of their
noncompliance with the Item Pricing Act by failure to itern price specific consumer items and
utilization of noncompliant pricing exemption lists, On each such occaston, the store location
was subject 1o inspection, provided notice of the inspection results, and afforded an ﬂiaportunit},r
to bring the store into compliance. Store locations subject 10 notice of violation and.oppﬂrmﬂity
for compliance from May 9, 2003 to November 22, 2005 include, but are not iimited to, the
following:
309 Updyke, Auburn Hills, on December 14, 2004;
3921 Wilder, Bay City, on Noveraber 14, 2004 and November 22, 2004;
(5323 E. Court, Burion, on March 15, 2005,
22040 Mitchell, Cadillac, on November 22, 2005;
1121 E. Caro Road, Care, o Jupe 9, 2003 and January 20, 2005;

1680 Packard Highway, Charlotte, on November 19, 2003, November 2, 2004,
and November 23, 2003;

860 E. Chicagb, Coldwater, on Apnl 22, 2005;

3099 Alpine Avenue, Comstock Park, on March 2, 2004, and December 16,
2004,



3700 Owen Road, Fenton, on August 15, 2003 and August 27, 2003;

C: 4313 Corunna Road, Flint, on Augnst 27, 2003 and March 16, 2004,
7083 W. 48" Street, Fremont, on December 21, 2004

5432 Kenawa, Grandville, on May 10, 2003;

2629 N, Park Drive, Holland, on February 23, 2005, July 18, 2005, and August
2, 20035;

1599 Grand River, Howell, on May 9, 2003 and November 15, 2005;
3225 [IS 41 West, Marquette, on July 25, 2005 and October 14, 2005;
910 Joe Mann Boulevard, Midland, on Sepiember 28, 2005,

5110 Times Square, Okemos, on December 15, 2003, January 5, 2004 and May-
23, 2005; .

1600 Anderson Road, Petoskey, on August 18, 2003, September 27, 2004,
August 1, 2005 and August 24, 2005;

28804 Gratiot, Roseville, on January 22, 2004, December 16, 2004, January 10,
2005, July 21, 2005 and October 31, 2003

5860 Bay Road, Saginaw, on Jazuary 22, 2004, January 6, 2005, dnd May 10,
2005;

44575 Mound Road, Sterling Heights, on November 30, 2005;
2001 Maple Road, Troy, on June 21, 2004;

29240 YanDyke, Warrcn, on July 29, 2003, August 13, 2003 and Deccmber 2,
2004 .

9190 Highland Avenue, White Lake, on May 12, 2003, September 20, 2004,
October 11, 2004, December 1, 2004 and July 13, 2005.

1. Between December 1, 2005 and Jamuary 1, 2006, agents from .the Departinent of
Attomey General surveyed five Michigan Wal-Mart store locations for compliance with the

Michigan Item Pricing and Consumer Protection Acts.



8. At each of the five stores surveved, numerous ftems did not have the price

stamped or affixed to the 1temn, including:

309 Opdyke, Auburn Hills, where only 280 of 800 randomly-selected iterns
were item priced;

2629 North Park Drive, olland, where only 425 of 917 randomly-sclected
items wete item priced;

6065 Gull Road, Kalamazoo and 1680 Packard Highway, Charlotie where,

collectively, only.

a) 63 of 100 randomly selacted hardware items were priced;

b 1155 of 310 randomly selected grocery items were item priced; and
c} 21 of 100 randomly selecled paper and cleaning products were item

priced.
9. Four of the five stores surveyed in December, 2005 did not post an exemption list

in the Customer Service Area or other conspicuous place listing classes of items the stores might

legally have chosen not to individually price.

10.  The one store that did post an cxemption list refused to honor the Wal-Mart
Retums Policy expressly posted on the Wal-Mart Website and-pmﬁded in response to direct
telephonic inquiry. The same store refused to accept timely return of gerlain iterns purchased by
Department of Attorney General agents as partt of the sbove survey, before and cven after

identification of the regulatory purpose of the purchase and return.

11.  Tn Fcbruary, 2006, several agents from the Department of Attorney Gencral
conducted more extensive investigative audits of five additional Wal-Mart store focations for
purposes of determining compliance with the Item Pricing Act and MCPA. These stores were
located at:

804 East Chicago, Coldwater;
3599 Grand River, Howell;
5110 Times Square, Okemos;

283804 Gratiot, Roseville; and



5860 Bay Road, Saginaw,
12, At cach store, multiplc investigators cach reviewed thousands of itcms.
i3 At each of the additional five stores investigated, vast numbers.; of itemns did not
have the price stamped or affixed to the item, m violation of section 3 of the ltem Pricing Act.
14,  Two of the stores surveyed did not post an exemption list i the Customer Service
Arca or other conspicuous place; (Okemos, Roseville store locations.)
15.  The list{s) of exempted pricing itents posted at the remaining Wal-Mart
locations failed to comply with sections 3(3) and 3{5} of the Ttem .Priciﬁg Act, for reasons
including but not limited to:
{a) Lists were not posted clearly and conspicuously. In particular, at two
locations (Coldwater and Howell) the cxemption list was very difficult to read,
listing numerous itemns in small print on ene-half of an 8 4% by 11 sheet of plain
white paper hung at the side of the Customer Sa._arvice desk. Another store location
(Saginaw) posted an 8 4 by 11 exemption list, also on plain white paper, cna
bullctin bourd along with numercus other papers, that one tnvestigator specifically
looidng for the lst was unable to locate;
(b) Utilizing broad product categories, such as "windshield solvent” and "deep
pocket pillows", ﬁ&at include items that vary in price and size other than weight or
volume, and do not satisfy the detinition of "class of item™ provided by scction
1(c) of the Item Pricing Act; MCL 445.351(c).
16.  Tovestipation revealed that approximately twenty-five to eighty percent of
stock surveyed by agents at the sbove Wal-Mart storc locations was not propetly priced as

required by section 3(1) of the ltem Pricing Act.



17.

II. VIOEATIONS OF MICHIGAN LAW

The condust described above violates section 3 the Pricing and- Advertising of

Consumer Ttems Act, MCL 445.333 which provides, in pertinent part:

18.

14,

{1} The total price of a consumer item displayed or offered for sale at refail shatl
be clearly and conspicuously indicated in Arabic numerals, so as to be readable
and understandable by visual inspection, and shall be stamped upon or affixed to

the consumer item. If the consumer lemn is in a package or container, the total
price shall be stamped upon or affixed to the outside surfuce of the package or

container and need not be placed directly upoh the consumer item.

% 4 X

{3} In addition to the exémptions aflowed in subsection (2], a retailer may choosc
to not individually price mark not more than 25 classes of ttems or individual
items which classes or items shall be listed and posted in a conspicuous place in
the retail store, and may choose to not individually price mark not more than 25
additional classes or items or individual items which are advertised or featured at

a reduced price.

(4) The price and the name or description of a class of items or individual itens
not marked pursuant to subsection (3} shall be indicated by a clear, readable, and
conspicuous sign in fmmediate conjunction with the area in which the unmarked
itert or class of items is displayed.

Subsection 9(5) of the Item Pricing Act, MCL 445.359(5) provides:

A person who knowingly violates this act or the terms of an injunction, order,
decree, or judgment issued parsuant to this section shall forfeit and pay to the
state a civil penalty of not more than $1,000.00 for the first violation and not more
than $5,000.00 for the second and any subsequent violation, For purposes of this
section, the court issuing an injuncton, order, deeree, or judgment shall retain
jurisdiction, the cause shall be continued, and the attomey general may petition
for recovery of a civil penalty as provided by this section.

Wal-Marl was repeatedly put on formal nolice of violations of the Item Pricing

Act and thus had knowledge that its retsil outlets were i persistent vielation of the ltem Pricing

Act. Accordingly, Wal-Mart is liable for and should be assessed the maximum allowable civil

penalty for each violation and subsequent violations at each of its Michigan retail outlets

pursuani to subsection 9(5) of the Item Pricing Act.



20. ‘The conduct deseribed above also violates Scetion 3 (1) of the Michigan
Consumer Protection Act, MCL 445.903 (1), which defines unfair, wnconscionable, or deceptive

methods, acts or practices in the conduct of trade or commerce as follows:

ERT

(n) Causing a probability of confusion or of misunderstanding as
tor the legal rghts, obligations, or remedies of a parly to a transaction.

ks

{s) Failing to rcveal a material fact, the omission of winch tends to
mislead or deceive the éonsurmer, and which fact could not reasonably be
known by the consumer.

E

{u} Failing, in a consumer transaction that is rescinded, canceled, or
otherwise terminated in accordance with the terns of an agresment,
advertisement, representation, or provision of law, to promptly restore to
the person or persons entitled to it a deposit, down payment, or other
payment, or the case of property traded in but not available, the greater of
the agreed valuc or the fair market value of the property, or to cancct
within a specified Gme or an olherwise reasonsable time an acquired
secunty interest.

21. Wal-Mart was repeatedly put on formal notice and thus had knowledge that 1ts
retail cutlets were in persistent violation of the MCPA. Accordingly, Wal-Mart is liable for and
should be assessed the maximum allowable eivil penaltics for each of the violations and

subsequent violations at cach of its Michigan retail outlets pursuant to section 5 of the MCPA.

. AUTHORITY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAIL

The Attomney General procceds under scetion 9 of the Pricing and Advertising of
Consumer Items Act, MCL 445,559, which provides, in part:
Sec. 9(1) The attorney generzl may mainlain an aclion to enjoin a

contiming viclation of the act. 1 the court finds that the defendant 15
violating or has violated this act, it shall enjoin him from a confinuance of



that violation. It shall not be necessary that actual damages o a person be
alleged or proved.

E:$
The Attorncy (eneral also proceads under section 5 of the Michigan Consumet

Protection Act, MCL 445.905, which provides, in part:

(1) When the attorncy general has probable cause to believe that a person
has engaged, is engaging, or is about to enpgage in a method, act, or
practice which is unlawful pursuant to section 3, and upon notice given in
aceordance with this section, the attorney general may bring an action in
accordance with principles of equity to restrain the defendant by
temporary or permanent injunction from cngaging m the method, act, or
practice. The action may be brought in the circuit counrt of the county
where the defendant is established or conducts business or, if the
defendant is not established in this state, in the circuit court of Ingham
counly. The courl may award costs to the prevailing party. For persislent
and knowing violation of seclion 3 the court may asgess the defendant a
civil penalty of not more than § 25,000.00.

* &k

Iv, RESPONDENT’S OPPORTUNITY TO

COMPLY WITH MICHIGAN LAW

Witlin ten days after receiving this notice, Wal-Mart has the opportunity to cease and
desist the conduct deseribed above and to inform the Attomey General of Re.spnndant’s decision.
If'Wal-Mart, Inc. elects to ccasc and desist, that fact will be taken into consideration by this
office in detennining whether to filc a lawswit aganst Wal-Mart, Ine.

Wal-Mart may, within 10 days after receiving this notice, request an opportunity to
confer with a representative of the Attorney General in person, by counsel or by other
representative and the Attorney General,

Instead of fihng a lawsuit agains.t Wal-Mart, the Attorney General may accept a formal
Assurance of Discontinuance in accordance with section 9(3) of the Prcing and Advertising of

Consunmer [tems Act and/or section 6 of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, thal the alleged

1



unlavwfol practice will be discontinued and that corrective action will be taken. That Assurance
of Discontinuance must include, among other things, a provision for payment of 1 substantial

civil penalty and reimbursement of the costs of the investigation.

Y. CONSEQUENCES OF RESPONDENT'S VIOLATIONS

After Wal-Mart has been provided with an opportunity to confer, and unless an
Assurance of Discontingance is accepted, or it is determined that there is no cause for action, the
Attorney General will be authorized fo file a lawsuit agamnst Wal-Mart in Circnit Cowtt. |

If Wal-Mart decides to exercise its opportunity to confer before the lawsuit is filed,
Wal-Mart must contact the undersigned Assistant Attorney General within ten days afier receipt

of this Notice to avoid the institution of legal action in Circuit Court.

MICHAEL A. COX
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Katharyn Bairon (P45363)

Division Chief

S, Mqﬁa&

Kathy Fitzgérald [P314 )
Assistant Attefney General
Consumer Protection Division
P.C. Box 30213

Lansing, MI 48905

(517) 3350835

Dated: 3-1-06

11
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[ A TRUE COPY

TAaTE {OF MICHIGAN
/o2

IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THEE COUNTY OF INGAAM

I¥ THE MRTITER JF:

WAL-MART and SAM‘S CLUB

702 3.W. 8th Street
Bantonville, AR 72716-8035

No. $54-75610-CF

Hon. Peter 0. Heouk

LSSURANCE CF DISCONTINUANCE

Dated: March 13, 1994

FRANK J. EZLLET
Ztrorney General

Frederick H. Hoffecker F15023
Assistant Attarney General

‘onsumer Protecticn Division
P.0. Box 30213

Lansing, MY
517-335-0835%

48309



STATE QF HICETIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ATTURNEY GENBZAL

Iﬁ THE MATTER OF:

wAL-¥MaART STORES, INC., d4/5/a/
WAL-MART and SAM S CLOZ

702 5. W. 8th 'St_re:*.:——-
Baptcovilla, AZ 72T71&-80%5

ASSTRANCE QF DISCONTINUANCE

actormey CGerarzl of i

MOW COME FRAWE J. KELLEY, 2
Michigan, snd WAL-MART, INC., doins business as Wa
Bam’s club,.hsreaftar Réspﬂﬁ&ént or Wal-Mart, who jointly agred
“to enter into an AsSuranéa of Discontinuance pursuanc -to Section

§ of the Michigarn Consumer Probgcclon Act, MCL £43.901 25 sed;

MSA 19.419(1) et seq as follows:

1 Respondent 1s primarily engzged in Michigan io the

husinsss of s2lling goeds to consumers for perseonal, family or
housshold purposes. Respandeat zlso sells some goods for

business use or .resale b0 CansumeErs.

2 Respoﬁdent pravicusly engaged in the practice of inm-

o

stors price comparisons with .itg dompetitors through the use of:

A. Markel basksts;
B. Sbhelf end displays; and

C. Shelf placards

TrrddaTad
ONGETC.WRY



 snall clearly identify the

| (" =

-
. PR L

3. In accordancs with Section 5 of the Michigzn Consumer

Protaction Act, svpra, and without admitting amy viclation of the

Act, Respondent assvures the Attoraey General that Regpondent will

nat engace ir unfair or daceptive acts or practices in the

conduct of any future comparzbive price advertising program ia

Michigan, including but oot limited to:

=

A. It will nor make or utilize aoy claim
for.zn idenmcical

dcz2 i3 lower thao 2 competiicr’s

or comparable preduct without verification prior ta tie

comparison that the comparsd price does Dot excesd che price at
which the nzmed compstitors kawve besn selling identical oF o ... .. ..

comparable merchandise immediately preceding Wal-Msrz's claim.

B. Tt will not lowsr an item’s price solsly to

achisve a favorable price compariscn with a competitor.

C. It will not leave comparative prics signs in place

afrter it knows, or should know, that the comparison was ot

avcurate whan made, and it will verify the continuing accuracy of

comparative price signs in place for any longer than a ons wesak

periad cn a weskly basis. Further, any comparative price sigos

dare on which each prics comparison
was madsa.
D. It will not compare products in itg stores which
ra differant in size, quancicy, model, or gquality from Chose Lo

which they sre beiprg compared.

3T
2

ORCHIIIHCY, WS



E. Tt will oot use any "markst basxet" or "survey-

based" price compariscng, unless (1) the Wal-Mart erployess

responsible for pricing Wal-dMarc's products deo not know witich

icem=s hawve be=sn gelected for the aMarfhkat Basket™ or "survey-
: ¥

baged" price comparison prior to its completion; and (2] &he

claim does not generalize the rasults of the price compariscen 1f

L

oroduct categories havs besn systematically excluded,

unlass any

axclusion is clearly disclesed in the advertising.

F. Tt will not compzre a multiple item package price

with ths indiwvidual icem price of that product by 2z competiter

WﬂEﬂ.LhE letlDlE Eackage is cnec*a‘lv packaced for R=spondent

e mm—r — Aa—i— b T T <z

and net ctherwise EEﬂerally :nallahle Lo uthers in the ma:ket.

G. Respondent will cemply with the provisioms of tha

Teem Pricipng and Deceptive Advertising Ace, MCL 445.3%1 _at sS4,

2s that law applias to Respondent’s business.

4 This Agsurancs of Discoptinoacce does Oot constitute an

=+

zdmission of gquilt by Respondent, and this Assurance of

Discontinuance may pot be introducsd into avidence io any othar
proceeding.

3. Tn accardance with Sescrticon &6(2) of the Michigan

Consumer Protaction Act, suprz, this Assurance of Discontinuance

BAY be filad with the C1rc it Court for the County of Ingham and,

if necessary, may be enﬁarced by that Ceurt.

L TIE=
R Eramm o .3



WaT.-MART STORES, INC., d/b/a

FRANK J. EELLEY
Attorney General

W@Mm

F#ederlck H. Eoifediszn, D1502%
A=gistsat Attorns eral

Consumer Protection Diwision
D_0. Box 30213

Lansipg, MI 48302
{51?1 335-0855

FrFASLEIS
el e iv m g or)

Dzred:

Datad:
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%ﬁivgﬁﬁa f’%;gfﬁ%if}i



TAB 2




| * TRUE COPY
STATE OF MICHIGAN

CIRCITT COURT FOR TIE 30T JUDICTAL CIRCUIT
INGHAM COUNTY

N THE MATTER OF: _ No. 00-21267-CF

WAL-MART STORES, INC., Hon, Michael G. Tlarcison

Respondent. AG No. 9905489

| ASSURANCE, QF DISCONTINUANCE

JENNIEER M. GRANHOLM
Attorney Genéral

By: Stanley F. Pruss {(P33718)
Assistant Attarney General
Consumer Protection Division
P.O. Box 30213

Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-0855

Date Filed: September 19, 2000



STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
CONSUMER PROTECTION TIVISION

IN THE MA'TTER OF:

WAL-MART STORES, INC. AG No. 9905485
, |

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE

_ The ‘Cr::nmpIamant 18 Jenpifer M. Granholm, Attnrne}r General of the State of Michigan,
on behaif of the People of the State of Mlchlgan 1!11.. Respondent is Wal Ma;rt Inc, ("Wal-
M), : S

Tlﬁ's Assirance of Discontinuance ("Assurance™) concerns the resolution of ai_lf:g;f:d
~violations of fhe Pricing and Advertising of cansmna; Ftemns Act (thc "PACIA"), MCL 445351,
et 5e; and the Michigan DGI:LSLEHIEI Protection Act (the "CPA"), MCL 445 901 cf seq. Wal-
Marf agrees not to contest {a) the aulhﬂnt_v of the Depaﬂmcnt of Attomey General to execute

this Assuranee; or, (b) 'm:r termis or condltmns et forth ]1crc1n

. The entry of this Assuratice by Wal- Mart is nerther ap admission of ltability with respoct

to any issue dealt with in this Assurance nor 131t an admission or denial of any _Factual allegations

or legal conclusions stated of implied hetein.

The Parties agree that the terms and conditions of the Assurance are fair, reasonable and

consistent with the public interest and the docfrines of applicable law.

I. JURIST(CTION

The Ingham County Circuit Court has jurisdiction over the sebject matter of this action
pursuant to MCL 445 359(1) and MCL 445.905(1). Thﬁ Court also hag personal jurisdiclion
over the Respondent for the cnforcement of this Assurence. Respondent waives a1l objections

and- defenses that it may have s: to the jurisdiciion of the €t or fo venne in fhis Court.



JI. PARTTES BOUND
2.1 This Assurance shall apiply to and be binding npon Wal-Mart and its sn._m:eésmrs.
Wal-Mart is responsible for compHance with the terms of this Assurance, and shall ensure that
all of its Michigan retail outlels are in compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Assurance. - -

22 The signatories to this Assurance certify that they are authorized to execute and -

.legall}-’ bind the parties they représent,

3.1 "Class of tem” shall bave the meaning provided in MCL 445.351{c).
3.2 "Asmﬁ‘énce"'ﬁmanﬂ this Assurance and any appendix hereto.
3.3  "Respondent” means Wal-Mart. |
34 - "Wal.-Ma_;-t rctail outlets” micans any and all Wal-Mart storcs presently open to
the pﬁbl.i.c in Michig;ﬁn and any additional stores opened by Wal-Mart iﬁ Michigan in the i;uture..
35, "Paﬂies“.megm.s the Complainant and Respondents. o
| 3.6 "Cumﬁlaiﬂa.nt" means Jennifer M. Granholm, Attorney General of the State of
Michigan, on behalf of the People of the State of Michigan. . |

3.7 All other terms shall have the meaning specifically defiped in the PACIA and the

CPA.

V. STATEMENT ;'.'.'.'F FURPOSE
In entering info the Assuranca., the mutual objective of Complainant and Wal-Mart i (o
1'&5011-’&:, without lifigation, the alleged violations of the PACIA and CPA, the demand for
paymest of civil penalties, and the reimbursement of costs and CXPLNICS incurred by the
Departments o.f Attorney General and Agriculture in investigating this matter anﬁ enforcing the

PACIA and CPA.
e
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V. ,H_IPLEMNTATIDN OF COMPTIANCE MEASURES

Wal-Mart shall have all of Wal-Mart's Michipan retil outlets in full compliance

with the PACIA and the CPA or or before August 1, 2{}{){}.

3.2

Wal-Mart shall immediately inmplentent and cnnﬁnuausl}r comply with the terms

and conditions ef the folluwing Pmc Verification Pﬁhcy

A. At all imes Wal-Mart shall maintaiu adequate resources including, but not
lmited to, appropuate staffing levels, equipment and signagé to fully comply with

the PACIA and the CPA.

B Wal-Mart shall wtitize the Customer Satisfaction Cards located at each repister

torecord item pricing errors nated by the cashiers. On a dmly basis the cards shall

be sent to the store managér’s office and distributed td the department managers

responsible fof the offendin g itern for immediate correction.

. C. Prior to the 25th of each month, a member of managerent will complete a

comphiance price check along with the Store Manager in each Michjgan Wal-Mart

store.” Errors shaﬂll be n::n'ta:ad and attached to the written kcpétrl that 15 reviewed and .

signe& by the Store Manager. The rﬁanagmnant associate responsible for the
department with offen{hng iterns shall work with the hnurly dapartment nlanager
t:} eﬁect nnmediate comection.

13, Wal—Ma.rt District Managers shall audit eac'-h-of their M{ﬁhigan stércﬂ along
with t];e Store Manager on a quarterty basis to assure compliance with item
pricing Jaws. The STAR (Store Total Activity Report) Report shall be utilized to
check compliance, Results shall bo ﬁlaintaf_ncd in wiitten form by the Thstrict
Manager. Following cach audit, a plan of action shall be devised to corTect Ay

ETIOTS,

The montlily and quarterly pﬁciﬂg audits shall be wiitten and retained for a one
. a3



{1} vear period commencing Augnst 1, 2000, The reports shall be mﬁda available to Complaipant”
upon request. The written priemng audits shall not be admissible as evidence to prove a vielation
of the PACTA or the CP A, however, the pricing audit reports may be offered inio evidenee for
any other purpose as it relates so_lelj.r to the PACIA, CPA or this Assurance. - The ahsence of the
pricing audit reporis may be introduced as evidence pursuant to MRE 803(7) to prove 4 violation
of this Asaurance. |

" 54 Pursvant to MCL 445.353(3), Wal-Mart rﬁay designate up to 25 classes of ifems
gt individual items that will not be i]-:ldi‘f'id'llaﬂ}' price marked, provided the classes of items of
iu;;iividuzﬂ items are listed and posted on a clear, readable and conépicu::rus sign locafed 11 the
Custﬂmer Service Area In each Wdl Mari retail ontlet. In addition, Wai Mart must comply with

. the s1gnage requlrements of MCL 445.3 5 %(4}

VI. PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY

_ - 61 Wal-Mart shall pay to the State of hﬁclﬁga’n the sum of $25ﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ as a oivil
' penalty. Payment of $125,000 shall be made within thirty (30) day's of the entry of this
'ﬁ_ésutanCei Pavincit of the rémajning $125,000 shall be made on or before January 1, 2001
subject to subsection 6.2. - |
6.2  The seconil pa}ménf of $125,000 shall be waived if state investigators defermine
that Wal—-‘*-t[aﬁ i in full compliance with the PACIA during the period August 1, 2000, through
eceinber 31, 2000. In the event no inspection or investigation 15 performed, it shall be presumed.
that Wal-Mart s in fu-ll_ compliance with the PACIA,
6.3  Payment shall b; made by check payable to the "State of Micligan” and remitted
to the Assistant-In-Charge, Stanley F. Truss, Consumer Protection Division, PO Box 30213,

Lansing, MI 48909. The check shafl referance Wal-Mart, Assurance af Discontinurnce , No.

9905488, Depr. af Ag.. Consumer Protection Section.



VI REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES
7.1 Within thitty (30) days of the entry of this Assurance, Wal-Mart shall pay the
sum of §25,000.00 {0 the State of Michigan to reimburse the state for its legal, Investigative and

administrative expenses relating to historical compliance efforts directed at Wal-Mart.

7.2 " Payment shail be remitted it the same anner as specified in subsection 6.3.

VIIL. DISPUTE RESOLUTTON

81 The dispute resolution procedures of this Seetion shall be the exclusive mechaiism
- to Tesolve djspﬁtes emsmg ﬁuder this Assurance and shall apply to all provisioas of this
Assu:ance. Any dispute that ..-mses under this Assurance shall in the first instance be the subject -
of hlfqmlal_ﬁeguﬁat%d'ns bﬁw&e_n the parties. The period of neggtig_ﬁﬂns S_I?_La_}l-ﬁﬂt exceed tenn {10y -
days from ﬂ-lﬁ date of w:it.-tenlnotice by any party that a dispute-has ariserm, bat it may be
extended by agreement between the parties. The pEII'iDI:'I for informal negotiations shall end when -
' Comglaiﬁant provides a *._xrr-ritten statement setting forth its proposcd resuluﬁnﬁ of the dfspu.tc to
Wal-Mart. ' |

8.2. Tfthe parties fail to resolve a dispute by informal negotiations, then the dispute
shall be resolved in accordance with the resolution propesed by the Complainant nnless, within
ten (10} days aﬂar'rei:eilpt of the Complainant's proposed resclution, Wal-—Mart files a petition
forlre:;ﬂllirtion with the Ingham Circuit Conrt z;{:tting forth the matiers in dispute, the efforts made
’ by the parties to resolve it, the relief requested, and the schedule; if any, within which the

dispute must be resolved to insure orderly implementation of this Assnrance.

IX. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY COMPLAINANT
AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

4.1 - In consideration of the implementstion of complance measuses, the paymert of
the civit penaliy and the reimbursement of the costs and expenses that will be made by Wal-Mart

under the terms of this ﬁssura,née, and excepl as specifically provided i this Secfion, |
-5-



Complainant covenants not to sme or to take admimistrative action against Wal-Mart for Covered

Matters.
9.2 "Covered Matters" shall include any ligbilily to the State of Michigan fur_ the

following:
fa) All claims for violations of the PACIA and the CPA through the period

A!_Jgust 1, 2000,
(b)  Payment of ail civil penalties for violations of the PACIA and the CPA

throngh August 1, 2000; and
{c) Réimhursernent of costy and expenses mmﬁed_b}f the Departrnents of
Attorney General aﬂd Aﬁcﬁlﬂn& through Aupust 1, 2000,
93 The covenant not o suc set forth in this Section does not pe_rta%n to
any miatters other than these expressly specified in "Covered Matlers” in paragal-aph 0.2.
: Camp]air{ant reserves, and this Assarance is without prejudice to, all rights against Wal-Mart
- with respect to all other matters including, but not linﬂfcd to, the following:

(@  Liability arising from a violation by Wal-Mart of a requirement of this

Assurance;
(b}  Visbility for violations of the PACIA and the CPA that occur after Angust

1, 2000,

¥, NOTICES
Al notices, deliveries or other comumunications required or pemﬂft@d hereunder shall be in
wntmg and shall be deemed given when sent by facsimile transmmission and copfimed by certified
or registered matl (unless otherwise specified) addressed as follows: .
a) to Cumplainzmt:

Consumer Protection Division

FC Box 30213
Lansing M1 42500
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b IFto Wal-Mart:
Sallie Stroud
Vice-Prestdent, Assistant (eneral Connsel
Wal-Mart Stores, Ing.
T02 8.W. 8th Sireet
Bentonville, AR 72716-8005

X1. GENERAL PRGW%IUN@

L1 This Assurance shall ho bmdmg upc-n IT'I'LITE‘ to the benefit of, and apply to the

parties and thmr SUCCEssOrs- m—mtemst This Assurance shall not create any private rights or

- causes of action i afly third-parties.

i1.2 Nc- chaugl.. 0T madlf' ication of this Assuiance sha]l be valid unless m wntmg and o

' mgna:i b_y ‘both pitties.

XII._APPEICABLE 1AW

Tl:us ﬁ-‘isurance shall be construed in awmdmae with and governed b}r the intcrmal laws

‘of ﬂ:te Stafez of Mlbh.l'?'an



oLLUE
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XIT. YERMINATION

If all substantive terms of this AsSuragce are met by Wal- Mart, this Assurance shafl

terminate on Sepiember ; » 2001 except that the requirenicnis of Sectmns V., VI and IX shell

' sunqv

=X The partics shail be allowed tn Teopen this Asqumnce for purposes of addressing any

matters arising under Sections V, VIIT or D{ and this Coust shall have contmuiug jurisdiction for

SUch purposes,

Dated: _&m-__. - By; -

Stanley F, Pruss {P33?]8)
Assistant Attomey Genera]

Consumer Pmtecmon Division
- PG Box 30213
I R -+ Lansing MI-48509 . __ )
51?—315 {}855 Fax 317-333- 1935

WaLMart Stores, Ine,

E’ic&P;asidenT, Assistant General Counse]

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

702 8.W. 8th Street

Bentonvills, AR 72716-8095 -
S01- 273-4505; Fax 503 -277-599]
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